
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2018 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Oliver Lodge (Chairman) 

Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Alderman David Graves 
Mark Greenburgh (Co-opted Member) 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Dan Large (Co-opted Member) 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Vacancy (Co-opted Member) 
Vacancy (Co-opted Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Martin Newton 

tel.no.: 020 7332 3154 
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 

 13 November 2017  
  
To receive the public minutes of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee 
meeting held on 13 November 2017. 
 
10 January 2018 
 
To receive the public minutes of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee 
meeting held on 10 January 2018.  TO FOLLOW  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
7. CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 
 

 



3 
 

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF PROTOCOL ON MEMBER / OFFICER RELATIONS 
 

 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 50) 

 
9. BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE - POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 

 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 60) 

 
10. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 

 A report of the Town Clerk relative to a decision that was taken in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 41(b) following the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Friday, 6 October 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 

Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 6 October 2017 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Lodge (Chairman) 
Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
Alderman David Graves 
Mark Greenburgh 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 
Independent Persons: 
Neil Asten 
Chris Taylor 
 
Officers: 
Michael Cogher 
Edward Wood 
 
Martin Newton 
Tracey Jansen 
William Chapman  
 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Private Secretary and Chief of Staff 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Judith Barnes, Dan Large and Anju 
Sanehi (Independent Person).  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alderman David Graves, Ann Holmes and Deputy Edward Lord declared 
interests in item 5 (Dispensations in relation to the setting of council tax) insofar 
as they pay council tax in the City of London.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2017 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to amendments to the final paragraph of 
page 1 to refer to ‘Item 6 (Minutes of the Previous Meeting)’ and to Item 4 on 
page 2 to include ‘Nigel Challis’ in the list of Members thanked by the Chairman 
that were stepping down from the Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters Arising 
Minute 7 – Standards Regime Review Working
[...]
Director of 
Human Resources at the next meeting.   

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee receive an updated report at their next 
meeting, to include comment on allegations of a breach of the Protocol where 
the individual then declines to make a complaint and for Members to have 
before them a copy of the Employee Code of Conduct.  
 

9. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on action taken between 
meetings under Standing Order 41.  
 
It was noted that this action taken was consistent with decisions taken by the 
Standards Committee in May 2017. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Chairman raised the issue of the late receipt of meeting papers and the 
Town Clerk confirmed that these concerns were noted. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 4



The meeting ended at 12.17 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Martin Newton 
tel.no.: 020 7332 3154 
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13 November 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Judith Barnes 
Alderman David Graves 
 
Independent Person: 
Neil Asten 

Ann Holmes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 
 
 

 
Officers: 
Michael Cogher 
Edward Wood 
Lorraine Brook 
Martin Newton 
 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Town Clerk having asked for nominations for a Chairman for the meeting, it 
was proposed, duly seconded and agreed that Ann Holmes be elected as 
Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED - That Ann Holmes be elected as Chairman of the Assessment 
Sub (Standards) Committee for the meeting. 
 

2. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE  
The Committee noted the circulated report setting out the complaints process. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other urgent business. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds 
that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



5. COMPLAINT: REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK AND THE COMPTROLLER 
AND CITY SOLICITOR  
The Committee considered a joint report and associated papers of the Town 
Clerk and the Comptroller and City Solicitor presenting, for assessment by the 
Committee, a complaint made against a member of the Court of Common 
Council. 
 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor provided a brief introduction to his report and 
reminded Members of the need to ascertain whether they were satisfied that if 
the complaint was proven it would constitute a breach of the Code of Conduct, 
along with the current Corporation Assessment Criteria. During discussion, a 
Member asked that the Code of Conduct be circulated to Committee members 
in advance of future meetings as a guidance document. 
 
The Committee then proceeded to discuss the contents of the report and duly 
considered all relevant matters including hearing the views of the Independent 
Person that was present. The Committee were clear that Mr Goyal had 
breached the Code of Conduct, as acknowledged by him, and considered that 
an investigation was unlikely to elicit any further information. The Committee 
judged that Mr Goyal’s offer to apologise, attend a training session, reimburse 
the Corporation and give an undertaking as to his future conduct, with the 
details to be approved by the Committee, would be sufficient remedy. The 
Committee were als
[...]
 in conjunction with the Code of 

Conduct: 

• Communications and Information Systems Use 

• Complaints Policy 

• Corporate Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy 

• Data Protection Policy 

• Disciplinary Procedure 

• Drug and Alcohol Misuse Policy 

• Equal Opportunity Policy 

• Health and Safety Statement 

• Member / Officer Protocol 

• Physical and Verbal Abuse 

• Regulation of Investigatory Powers policy statement 

• Whistleblowing Policy 

 

 

Page 49

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-the-city/how-we-make-decisions/Documents/member-officer-protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Committee: 

Standards Committee 

 

Date:  

26 January 2018 

Subject: 

Potential Conflicts of Interest on the Barbican Residential 
Committee 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Comptroller & City Solicitor 

 

For Decision 

Report author: 

Edward Wood, Chief Solicitor 

 

 
 

Summary 
 
Your Committee requested a report on potential conflicts of interest for 
Members who serve on the Barbican Residential Committee and who have an 
interest in property on the Barbican Estate.  This report covers the constitutional 
arrangements of the Barbican Residential Committee, the position in relation to 
disclosable pecuniary interests under the Localism Act 2011, the granting of 
dispensations and the history of declarations and attendance at meetings of the 
Barbican Residential Committee. 
 
It should be noted that on 14 December 2017, the Policy & Resources 
Committee asked for the governance of the City Corporation’s residential 
housing to be examined on a more strategic level with the aim of producing 
proposals which consolidate the governance arrangements of the City 
Corporation’s residential housing offer. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
a) note that the Policy & Resources Committee have asked for the governance 
of the City Corporation’s residential housing to be examined on a more strategic 
level with the aim of producing proposals which consolidate the governance 
arrangements of the City Corporation’s residential housing offer: and  
 
b) consider whether, in light of the Policy & Resources Committee’s review 
referred to above, it is appropriate to make a recommendation to that 
Committee regarding any future composition of the Barbican Residential 
Committee. 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. At the last regular meeting of this Committee on 6 October 2017, 

Members requested that the Comptroller & City Solicitor produce a report 
on the Barbican Residential Committee and the potential for conflicts of 
interest arising in relation to Members who serve on that Committee and 
who have an interest in property on the Barbican Estate.  Members also 
requested that the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee be 
advised of this, as the Policy and Resources Committee had separately 
requested a review of the housing services by the Director of Community 
& Children‟s Services, including the governance arrangements. 
 

2. Subsequently, on 14 December 2017, the Policy & Resources 
Committee asked for the governance of the City Corporation’s residential 
housing to be examined on a more strategic level with the aim of 
producing proposals which consolidate the governance arrangements of 
the City Corporation’s residential housing offer. This review is now being 
co-ordinated by the Town Clerk. 

 
Constitutional arrangements 
 
3. The Barbican Residential Committee is a non-ward committee appointed 

by the Court of Common Council.  It was first established in the early 
1980‟s and its current constitution and terms of reference are attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

4. The Barbican Residential Committee is responsible for the management 
of all completed residential premises and ancillary accommodation on 
the Barbican Estate, as well as the disposal of interests in the Barbican 
Estate. 
 

5. The Barbican Residential Committee acts on behalf of the City 
Corporation as landlord of the Barbican Estate, and is not to be confused 
with the Barbican Estate Residents‟ Consultation Committee, which is an 
independent body which exists to represent the views of the Barbican 
Estate residents.  In carrying out its management functions, the Barbican 
Residential Committee must have regard to any representations made to 
it by the Barbican Estate Residents‟ Consultation Committee. 
 

6. Potential conflicts of interest are essentially „hard wired‟ into the Barbican 
Residential Committee itself by the fact that nine Members of that 
Committee are nominated by the residential wards encompassing the 
Barbican Estate, being Aldersgate, Cripplegate Within and Cripplegate 
Without.  Presumably this arrangement was put in place to ensure that 

Page 52



the views of residents were fully represented on the Barbican Residential 
Committee, as well as via the Barbican Estate Residents‟ Consultation 
Committee.  I understand that as a matter of practice the Members 
nominated by the wards of Aldersgate, Cripplegate Within and 
Cripplegate Without are always residents of the Barbican Estate (referred 
to as “resident Members” in this report). 
 

7. However, the Court of Common Council has attempted to offset any 
concerns over potential conflicts of interests by itself electing a further 
eleven Members of the Barbican Residential Committee who are non-
residents of the Barbican Estate (referred to as “non-resident Members” 
in this report).  Even when the one ex-officio position to the Chairman or 
Deputy Chairman of the Community & Children‟s Services Committee is 
taken into account, this ensures that a majority of the Members of the 
Barbican Residential Committee should be non-residents of the Barbican 
Estate. 
 

8. This does of course only protect the City Corporation‟s position if the 
non-resident vacancies are filled and those Members attend meetings in 
sufficient numbers.  At the time of writing there are five vacancies for 
non-resident Members of the Barbican Residential Committee.  Recent 
attendance at meetings is considered later on in this report. 
 

9. Further safeguards include the fact that the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee shall be elected from 
the Members who are non-residents of the Barbican Estate, and that the 
quorum consists of any four Members who are non-residents of the 
Barbican Estate. 
 

10. It may be worth noting that non-resident Members from the wards of 
Aldersgate, Cripplegate Within and Cripplegate Without can also be 
elected to fill the quota of non-resident Members of the Barbican 
Residential Committee, stand for the Chairmanship and Deputy 
Chairmanship and count towards the quorum.  Currently therefore eleven 
out of the fifteen Members of the Barbican Residential Committee 
represent Aldersgate or Cripplegate.  However, this is of course within 
the gift of the Court of Common Council. 

 
Position under the Localism Act 2011 
 
11. Members will know that under the Localism Act 2011 and The Relevant 

Local Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 
there are a number of disclosable pecuniary interests that prevent a 
Member from participating in any discussion or vote on a connected item 
of business.  The disclosable pecuniary interest that is primarily engaged 
in relation to housing matters is: 
 

Page 53



(a) any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 

 
12. The Localism Act 2011 does not provide any additional guidance on 

judging whether a disclosable pecuniary interest is engaged or not.  It 
simply states that the prohibition on speaking or voting on a matter is 
engaged where a Member: 
 
(a) is present at a meeting; 

 
(b) has a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to be 

considered, or being considered, at the meeting; and 
 
(c) is aware that the condition in paragraph (b) is met. 
 

13. It is up to individual Members 
[...]
 to the charging policy for car 
parking and stores on the Barbican Estate.  In that case, where sufficient 
information had been provided, your Committee granted dispensations to 
speak on those specific matters but not to vote. 

Page 55



 
Declarations made under the Code of Conduct 
 
19. Inspection of the minutes of the Barbican Residential Committee for the 

last two years reveals that the following disclosable pecuniary interests 
were declared: 
 

Date of meeting Item of business Number 

11/12/2017 Lease enforcement 5 

11/09/2017 No declarations – meeting inquorate - 

05/06/2017 Charging policy for car parking 3 

13/02/2017 Rent review 2 

12/12/2016 Charging policy for car parking and storage 5 

19/09/2016 No declarations - 

13/06/2016 No declarations - 

14/03/2016 Service based review 1 

14/03/2016 Car park charging 2 

14/03/2016 Rent review 2 

 
Attendance at meetings of the Barbican Residential Committee 
 
20. Inspection of the minutes of the Barbican Residential Committee for the 

last two years indicates the following level of attendance by resident and 
non-resident Members: 
 

Date of meeting Resident Members Non-resident Members 

11/12/2017 7 6 

11/09/2017 - - 

05/06/2017 9 6 

13/02/2017 7 9 

12/12/2016 6 7 

19/09/2016 7 9 

13/06/2016 7 7 

14/03/2016 8 10 

 
21. Your Committee will note that at the two most recent quorate meetings of 

the Barbican Residential Committee the resident Members were in the 
majority. 

 
Assessment of legal position 
 
22. There is no doubt that the current arrangements are lawful.  The 

Barbican Residential Committee is covered by the rules on disclosable 
pecuniary interests in the Localism Act 2011 and The Relevant Local 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012.  
Members of the Barbican Residential Committee can deal with any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that arise by not participating in the 

Page 56



discussion and vote on that item, or by seeking an appropriate 
dispensation from your Committee. 

 
Other considerations 
 
23. Members may wish to consider whether the constitutional arrangements 

of the Barbican Residential Committee might give rise to a public 
perception that conflicts of interest could occur.  Members may also wish 
to consider whether any aspect of the current arrangements constitutes 
an impediment to the proper consideration of business at meetings of the 
Barbican Residential Committee. 

 
Conclusion 
 
24. The current constitutional arrangements of the Barbican Residential 

Committee are lawful.  However, Members may wish to consider whether 
the current arrangements might give rise to a negative public perception 
that conflicts of interest could occur.  Members may also wish to consider 
whether any aspect of the current arrangements could be improved 
upon. 
 

Contacts: 
 

Edward Wood 
Chief Solicitor 

020 7332 1834 
edward.wood@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Michael Cogher 
Comptroller & City Solicitor 

020 7332 1660 
michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 57

mailto:edward.wood@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Committee: Date: 

Standards Committee  26 January 2018 

Subject:  

Report of Action Taken Between Meetings 

Public 

Report of: 

Town Clerk 

For Information 

 

Summary 

In accordance with Standing Order 41(b), this report provides Members with the 
details of decisions taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Standards Committee, since the Committee’s meeting in 
October 2017. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Standing Order 41(a) provides a mechanism for decisions to be taken between 
scheduled meetings of the Standards Committee, where in the opinion of the 
Town Clerk, it is urgently necessary for a decision to be made. Standing Order 
41(b) provides a mechanism for decisions to be taken between scheduled 
meetings of the Standards Committee, where the Committee has delegated 
power to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, to make a decision.    

Decisions Taken Between Meetings (Delegated Authority) 

2. In accordance with Standing Order 41(b), a decision has been taken in respect 
of the following matter since the meeting of the Standards Committee on 6 
October 2017:- Request for a Dispensation. 

3. At the meeting of the Standards Committee on 6 October 2017, the Committee 
considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor on dispensations in 
relation to the setting of council tax. The Committee were informed by the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor that Members must make their own decision on 
whether to apply for a dispensation in order to speak or vote on the setting of 
council tax, where they have a home within the City. The Department for 
Communities and Local Government has issued guidance stating that this is 
not necessary.  However, the Committee agreed that such written requests 
should still be considered when received and that any further written requests 
be dealt with under delegated authority by the Town Clerk in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Standards Committee.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



 
4.     A request from Deputy Edward Lord for a dispensation under the Localism Act 

2011 to enable Deputy Edward Lord, as a City resident, to speak and vote on 
matters concerning the setting of council tax was subsequently received. In 
accordance with Standing Order 41(b) and the above delegation, and in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Standards 
Committee, the Town Clerk has granted a dispensation under Section 33 (2) of 
the Localism Act 2011 to enable Deputy Edward Lord, as a City resident, to 
speak and vote on matters concerning the setting of council tax.    

  
Conclusion 

5. In accordance with Standing Order 41(b), Members are asked to note the 
decision taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman since the Standards Committee’s meeting on 6 October 2017. 

 

Background Papers: 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee on 6 October 2017. 

 
 
 
Martin Newton 
Town Clerk’s Department 
T: 020 7332 3154 
E: martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62

mailto:martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee
	5 Outstanding Actions
	6 Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings
	Frequency of meetings report - Appendix 1
	Frequency of meetings report - Appendix 2

	7 Co-opted Members of the Committee
	8 Annual Review of Protocol on Member / Officer Relations
	Member Officer Protocol (December 2016)
	CodeOfConduct

	9 Barbican Residential Committee - Potential Conflicts of Interest
	Barbican Appendix

	10 Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Friday, 26 January 2018  

 
Minutes of inquorate meeting of the Standards Committee held at Committee Room 

- 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 26 January 2018 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Lodge (Chairman) 
Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Alderman David Graves 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 

 
Officers: 
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Dept.       

Tracey Jansen 
Martin Newton 

- Human Resources 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. INQUORACY  
The Town Clerk reported that, in the absence of a quorum for the meeting, 
informal discussion could take place on items and that decisions on the more 
pressing items of business could be progressed through the Corporation’s 
urgency procedures in Standing Orders 41(a) and 19. It was also noted that the 
report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor (item 13) on a request for a 
dispensation under the Localism Act 2011 could be deferred until the next 
scheduled meeting in May. The Members present concurred with this view.      
 

2. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Greenburgh and Dan Large 
(Co-opted Members) and Neil Asten and Chris Taylor (Independent Persons). 
 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
Members had before them the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2017 
and it was noted that confirmation of these minutes be deferred until the 
Committee’s next meeting.  
 
 
 
 



5. MINUTES OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE  
Members had before them the minutes of the Assessments Sub (Standards) 
Committee meetings on 13 November 2017 and 10 January 2018. 
 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor confirmed that the action points arising from 
the meeting on 13 November 2017 had been dealt with. 
 
NOTED. 
 

6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk on outstanding actions. 
 
The following matters were raised:- 
 

 Concern was raised by Members, particularly those on the Standards 
Regime Working Party, that they had received no further communication 
on next stages of the review following the recent Court of Common 
Council meeting. The Town Clerk undertook to forward these concerns 
and to ascertain timescale intentions for the matter to be reconsidered 
by the Court.    

 
NOTED. 
 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
Members had before them a report of the Town Clerk on terms of reference 
and frequency of meetings. 
 
Members asked that the Town Clerk look into a provisional date for a special 
meeting of the Committee, to reconsider the terms of reference and any 
proposed changes arising out of the review of standards in the event that the 
review is finalised at the Court of Common Council in March, and should the 
review not be concluded by this time then to progress the approval of the 
current terms of reference through the urgency provisions of Standing Order 
No. 41(a).  
 

8. CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee had before them a report of the Town Clerk on Co-opted 
Members of the Committee. 
 
The following matters were raised:- 
 

 Members were of the view that the reappointment of Judith Barnes 
should be progressed under the urgency provisions of Standing Order 
Nos. 41(a) and 19. 

 

 The option of different future terms of office for the reappointment of the 
co-optees whose terms of office expire in December 2018 to be 
considered (should the co-optees wish to be reappointed) in order that 
terms of office do not expire at the same time. 
 



 The Town Clerk to explore the possibility of the appointment of former 
Common Councilman Nigel Challis as a co-opted member to fill the 
outstanding long-standing vacancy, subject to confirmation of his wish to 
be appointed to that role and eligibility to serve in that capacity following 
previous membership of the Committee. It was noted that the Court of 
Common Council would have discretion to waive current rules regulating 
membership of the Committee if it considered appropriate to do so.     

 
The Committee asked the Town Clerk to look into these matters. 
 

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF PROTOCOL ON MEMBER / OFFICER RELATIONS  
Members considered a joint report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Comptroller and City Solicitor on the annual review of the Protocol on Member / 
Officer Relations. 
 
The following matters were raised:- 
 

 Noted that the Protocol had last been reviewed in 2016. 
 

 The Comptroller and City Solicitor to report back to the next meeting on 
amended wording for paragraph 12.3 of the Protocol relating to the 
dispute procedure for officers. 

 
NOTED. 
 

10. BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE - POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST  
The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor on 
potential conflicts of interest on the Barbican Residential Committee. The report 
had come forward following concerns expressed by Members of the Standards 
Committee at a previous meeting. Members noted that, on 14 December 2017, 
the Policy & Resources Committee had asked for the governance of the City 
Corporation’s residential housing to be examined on a more strategic level with 
the aim of producing proposals which consolidate the governance 
arrangements of the City Corporation’s residential housing offer. 
 

 The following matters were noted and raised. 

 

 The Committee noted that the Barbican Residential Committee is 
responsible for the management of all completed residential premises 
and ancillary accommodation on the Barbican Estate, as well as the 
disposal of interests in the Barbican Estate. The Barbican Residential 
Committee acts on behalf of the City Corporation as landlord of the 
Barbican Estate.  

 

 Nine members of that Committee are nominated by the residential wards 
encompassing the Barbican Estate, being Aldersgate, Cripplegate Within 
and Cripplegate Without. As a matter of practice, the members 



nominated by the wards of Aldersgate, Cripplegate Within and 
Cripplegate Without are always residents of the Barbican Estate. 
 

 The Court of Common Council had attempted to offset any concerns 
over potential conflicts of interests by itself electing a further eleven 
members of the Barbican Residential Committee who are non-residents 
of the Barbican Estate.  Even when the one ex-officio position to the 
Chairman or Deputy Chairman of the Community & Children’s Services 
Committee is taken into account, this ensures that a majority of the 
members of the Barbican Residential Committee should be non-
residents of the Barbican Estate. At present, however, there were five 
vacancies for non-resident members of the Barbican Residential 
Committee, despite significant efforts to fill these vacancies, and at 
meetings over the past two years Aldersgate and Cripplegate ward 
members had always been in a majority. 
 

 The Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential 
Committee are elected from the non-residents members of the Barbican 
Estate, and the quorum for meetings was any four non-resident 
members. Non-resident Members from the wards of Aldersgate, 
Cripplegate Within and Cripplegate Without can also be elected to fill the 
quota of non-resident members, stand for the Chairmanship and Deputy 
Chairmanship and count towards the quorum.  Currently, eleven out of 
the fifteen members of the Barbican Residential Committee represent 
Aldersgate or Cripplegate. 
 

 The question of disclosable pecuniary interests and dispensations 
granted to enable members to speak was considered, along with 
relevant declarations made under the Code of Conduct. 
 

 Members noted that, at the two most recent quorate meetings of the 
Barbican Residential Committee, the resident Members were in the 
majority. 
 

 The Comptroller and City Solicitor confirmed that these current 
arrangements for the composition of the Barbican Residential Committee 
are lawful. 
 

 Members then considered whether the current arrangements might give 
rise to a public perception that conflicts of interest could occur, 
particularly around Aldersgate and Cripplegate ward member ratios, 
quorum and attendance of non-resident members at meetings. A 
Member put forward the view that, having previously served on the 
committee, he was uncomfortable with its composition. Although he did 
not consider that anyone was motivated by self-interest, there was 
potential for conflicts of interest to occur and this point was endorsed by 
another Member who said that Aldersgate and Cripplegate members are 
put in an ‘invidious position’. A further Member confirmed that he ceased 
to be a member of the Barbican Residential Committee due to similar 
concerns. 



 

 Discussion continued and views were put forward that a revised 
structure may be necessary that allowed members at the committee to 
discuss issues such as service charges, with the management of the 
estate dealt with separately, effectively splitting the managing agent role 
away from the landlord role.  
 

In conclusion, the informal meeting considered that the present operation of the 
Barbican Residential Committee, with the distinct roles of managing agent and 
landlord, and with the current vacancies for 5 non-resident members and 
Aldersgate and Cripplegate ward members being in a majority at its meetings 
over the past two years, could give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest 
and that the Policy and Resources Committee might wish to review the current 
composition and terms of reference of the Barbican Residential Committee, in 
order to consider the separation of the managing agent and landlord roles, to 
relieve these perceptions.  
 
The inquorate meeting asked that these views be submitted to the Policy and 
Resources Committee under the urgency provisions of Standing Order No. 
41(a) to ensure that these views could be considered as part of that 
Committee’s review of the governance of the City Corporation’s residential 
housing.   
  

11. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
Members had before them a report of the Town Clerk confirming action taken 
under Standing Order No. 41(b) since the last meeting of the Committee to 
grant a dispensation under Section 33 (2) of the Localism Act 2011 to enable 
Deputy Edward Lord, as a City resident, to speak and vote on matters 
concerning the setting of council tax.    
 
NOTED. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
With the agreement of the Chairman, discussion took place on the following:- 
 

 Noted that the Code of Conduct is currently not easy to find on the 
Corporation’s website. A Member confirmed that a review of the website 
was taking place and that ease of access to some areas of the site 
related to the publishing software used. 

 

 Deputy Edward Lord informed Members of his intention to stand down 
from the Committee in April 2018. 

 

 
 
 



14. DISPENSATION REQUESTS  
Noted that, as referred to at the beginning of the meeting, this report could be 
deferred to the May meeting of the Committee. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public were 
excluded for the remaining item of business on the grounds that discussion 
would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
(CONT'D)  
With the agreement of the Chairman, Members considered an urgent non-
public matter. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Martin Newton 
tel.no.: 020 7332 3154 
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


